


WHO'S WHO IN R&B RECORD PRODUCTION

FINE YOUNG CANNIBALS "She Drives Me Crazy"- Fine Young Cannibals-/David 2.
DENZIL FOSTER "Baby Doll"- Tony! Toni! Tone!-/ Thomas McElroy "True Obsession"- Lia-/
Thomas McElroy "True Obsession"- Lia-/ Thomas McElroy "Don't Tease Me"-Robert Brookins-/
Thomas McElroy "For The Love Of You"- Tony! Toni! Tone!-/ Thomas McEIr
DAVID FRANK "Something's Got A Hold On Me"- RadiantVMic Murphy "Midnight Special"-The
System-/ Mic Murphy
FREDDY BOY "You And Me"- Jamm-/Keecho
FULL FORCE "I Wanna Have Some Fun"-Samantha Fox-/ "Me, Myself And l"-Cheryl 'Pepsii'
Riley-/ "Little Jackie Wants To Be A Star"- Lisa Lisa & Cult Jam-/
KENNY G. "Silhouette"-Kenny G.-/
ANNE G. "If She Knew"-Anne G.-/ Eddie Irons
TREVOR GALE "Struck By You"- Bar-Kays-/ Kenni Hairston
SIR GANT "Show And Tell'-Peabo Bryson-/ Peabo Bryson
ALLEN GEORGE "She's So Cold'-Alton 'Wokie' Stewart-/ Fred McFarlane
GEORGIO "I Don't Want 2 Be Alone"- Georgio-/
ZANE GILES "Still In Love"- Troop-/ "4U"- Vesta-/
PRESTON GLASS "Twice The Love"-George Benson-/
MARC GORDON "Just Coolin'"- Levert-/Gerald Levert "Gotta Get The Money"- Levert-/Gerald
Levert
JAY GRAYDON "All Or Nothing At AII"-AI Jarreau-/George Duke
AL GREEN "As Long As We're Together"-Al Green-/ Paul Zeleski Eban Kelly Jimi Randolph
GENE GRIFFEN "Teddy's Jam"- GuyVTeddy Riley "Girl I Got My Eyes On You"- Today-/ "Don't
Take My Mind On A Trip"- Boy George-/ "I Like"- Guy-/ Teddy Riley "Made To Be Together"-
DejaVTeddy Riley "It's Real"-James Ingram-/ "Take It Off"- Today-/Teddy Ri
JAY GRUSKA "This Is As Good As It Gets'-Deniece Williams-/ Brad Westering
KENNI HAIRSTON "Struck By You"- Bar-Kays-/Trevor Gale
LEO HALL "I Want Your Love"- La Rue-/Donny Woodruff
WILLIAM HAMILTON "Joy And Pain"-Rob Base & DJ E-Z Rock-/ Rob Base
M.C. HAMMER "Pump It Up"-M.C. Hammer-/ "Turn This Mutha Out"-M.C. Hammer-/
PETE Q. HARRIS "Brand New Funk"- D.J. Jazzy Jeff & The Fresh Prince-/D.J. Jazzy Jeff & The
Fresh Prince "They Want Money"- Kool Moe DeeVMohandis Dewese Lavaba Pete Q. Harris
Teddy Riley
JERRY HEY "Uh-Uh Ooh-Ooh Look Out (Here It Comes)"-Roberta Flack-/
NELLEE HOOPER "Keep On Movin1"- Soul II SoulVJazzie B.
WILLIAM 'JUJU' HOUSE "Buck Wild"- E.U.-/ Kent Wood
THE INVINCIBLES "On The Smooth Tip"- Sweet Tee-/Hurby Luv Bug "Twist And Shout"-
Salt-N-Pepa-/ Hurby Luv Bug "Rollin1 With Kid 'N Play"- Kid 'N Play-/Hurby Luv Bug "The
Man We All Know And Love"- KwameVHurby Luv Bug
JOYCE 'FENDERELLA' IRBY "Mr. D.J."-Joyce 'Fenderella' Irby-/

EDDIE IRONS "If She Knew"-Anne G.-/Anne G.
JACKIE JACKSON "Stay"-Jackie JacksonVRobert Brookins
BERNARD JACKSON "Closer Than Friends"- SurfaceVDavid Conley David Townsend Bernard
Jackson "Shower Me With Your Love"- Surface-/David 'Pic' Conley David Townsend Bernard
Jackson
JIMMY JAM "Can You Stand The Rain"- New Edition-/ Terry Lewis "Affair"- Cherrelle-/
Terry Lewis "(What Can I Say) To Make You Love Me"-Alexander O'Neal-/Terry Lewis "What More
Can I Do For You"- Cherrelle-/,
MILES JAYE "Objective"-Miles Jaye-/
MARSHALL JEFFERSON "That's The Way Love Is"- Ten City-/ Ten City
LIONEL JOB "Never Too Late"-Will Clayton-/ "Let Me Push It To Ya"- Atension-/
JELLYBEAN JOHNSON "Crucial"- New Edition-/
MICHAEL JONZUN "You Got It (The Right Stuff)"- New Kids On The Block-/Maurice Starr "I'll Be
Loving You (Forever)"- New Kids On The Block-/Maurice Starr
KRS-ONE "Self Destruction"-The Stop The Violence Movement-/D-Nice
KEECHO "You And Me"- Jamm-/ Freddy Boy
EBAN KELLY "As Long As We're Together"-AI GreenVAl Green Paul Zeleski Eban Kelly Jimi
Randolph
RON KERSEY "Kisses Don't Lie"-Evelyn 'Champagne' King-/ Alex Brown
HOWARD KING "Being In Love Ain't Easy"- Sweet Obsession-/ Chad
PAUL KLEIN "Cutie Pie"- L'Trimm-/ Joe Stone Larry Davis "Can We Talk About It?"- Nu
Girls-/Joe Stone Larry Davis
L'EQUIPE "My One Temptation"-Mica Paris-/
L.A. "Roni'-Bobby Brown-/ Babyface "Superwoman'-Karyn White-/ Babyface "Lucky Charm"-
The Boys-/ Babyface "Every Little Step"-Bobby Brown-/ Babyface "Love Saw It"-Karyn White-/
Babyface "Days Like This'-Sheena Easton-/ Babyface "A Little Romanc
LL COOL J "I'm That Type Of Guy"- LL Cool J-/
LAVABA "They Want Money"- Kool Moe DeeVMohandis Dewese Pete Q. Harris Teddy Riley
RHETT LAWRENCE "Turn On (The Beat Box)"- Earth Wind & Fire-/Maurice White "Birthday Suit
(From 'Sing')"-Johnny Kemp-/
PAT LEONARD "Like A Prayer"- MadonnaVMadonna
GERALD LEVERT "Just Coolin1"- Levert-/ Marc Gordon "Gotta Get The Money"- Levert-/ Marc
Gordon
EDDIE LEVERT SR. "Have You Had Your Love Today"-The O'Jays-/ Walter Williams Terry
Stubbs
STEWART LEVINE "It's Only Love"- Simply Red-/
TERRY LEWIS "Can You Stand The Rain"- New Edition-/Jimmy Jam "Affair"- CherrelleVJimmy
Jam "(What Can I Say) To Make You Love Me"-Alexander O'Neal-/ Jimmy Jam "What More
Can I Do For You"- CherrelleVJimmy Jam
DAVID LEWIS "My First Love"- Atlantic Starr-/ Wayne Lewis
WAYNE LEWIS "My First Love"- Atlantic StarrVDavid Lewis
HURBY LUV BUG "On The Smooth Tip"- Sweet Tee-/ The Invincibles "Twist And Shout"-
Salt-N-Pepa-/The Invincibles "Rollin' With Kid 'N Play"- Kid 'N Play-/ The Invincibles
"The Man We All Know And Love"- Kwame-/
MADONNA "Like A Prayer"- Madonna-/ Pat Leonard
NICK MARTINELLI "This Time"- Kiara & Shanice Wilson-/
MICHAEL MASSER "Miss You Like Crazy"-Natalie Cole-/
CHRISTOPHER MAX "More Than Physical"-Christopher MaxVNile Rodgers
THOMAS MCELROY "Baby Doll"- Tony! Toni! Tone!-/Denzil Foster "True Obsession"- LiaVDenzil
Foster "True Obsession"- LiaVDenzil Foster "Don't Tease Me"-Robert Brookins-/Denzil Foster
"For The Love Of You"- Tony! Toni! Tone!-/Denzil Foster
FRED MCFARLANE "She's So Cold'-Alton 'Wokie' StewartVAIIen George
CARL MCINTOSH "Life"- Loose EndsVSteve Nichol
JAMES MCKINNY "Where Did You Get That Body...Baby?"- Ray, Goodman & Brown-/ Will
Rhinehart
GEORGE MICHAEL "Heaven Help Me"-Deon Estus-/
MIDNIGHT STAR "Snake In The Grass"- Midnight Star-/

MARCUS MILLER "She Won't Talk To Me"-Luther Vandross-/Luther Vandross "For You To
Love"-Luther VandrossVLuther Vandross
ALVIN MOODY "Sleep Talk'-Alyson Williams-/ Vincent F. Bell "Romeo And Juliet"- Blue
Magic-/Vincent F. Bell "On A Mission"- Leotis-/ Vincent F. Bell "It's Like Magic"- Blue
MagicVVincent F. Bell
RENE MOORE "Never Say Goodbye To Love"-Rene Moore-/
BRIAN MORGAN "One Thing Led To Another'-Johnny Kemp-/ Shelly Morgan
SHELLY MORGAN "One Thing Led To Another'-Johnny Kemp-/Brian Morgan
RANDY MULLER "Start Of A Romance"- Skyy-/ Solomon Roberts, Jr.
MIC MURPHY "Something's Got A Hold On Me"- Radiant-/ David Frank "Midnight Special"-The
System-/David Frank
BRYAN 'CHUCK1 NEW "Brand New Funk"- D.J. Jazzy Jeff & The Fresh PrinceVDJ. Jazzy Jeff &
The Fresh Prince
STEVE NICHOL "Life"- Loose Ends-/ Carl Mclntosh
JEFFREY OSBORNE "All Because Of You"-Jeffrey Osborne-/
LOU PACE "Joy And Pain"-Donna Allen-/ "Can We Talk"-Donna Allen-/
MICHAEL J. POWELL "Just Because'-Anita Baker-/ "Lead Me Into Love'-Anita Baker-/ "Two
Wrongs (Don't Make It Right) "-David Peaston-/
PRINCE "Me, Myself And I"- De La Soul-/ "Batdance (From 'Batman')"- Prince-/
PRINCE PAUL "Me, Myself And I"- De La Soul-/
JIMI RANDOLPH "As Long As We're Together"-AI GreenVAl Green Paul Zeleski Eban Kelly Jimi
Randolph
READY FOR THE WORLD "Gently"- Ready For The World-/
WILL RHINEHART "Where Did You Get That Body...Baby?"- Ray, Goodman & Brown-/James Mc-
Kinny
TEDDY RILEY "Teddy's Jam"- Guy-/ Gene Griffen "I Like"- GuyVGene Griffen "If I'm Not Your
Lover"-AI B. Sure!-/AI B. Sure! "Made To Be Together"- Deja-/ Gene Griffen "They Want
Money"- Kool Moe DeeVMohandis Dewese Lavaba Pete Q. Harris Ted "We Got
SOLOMON ROBERTS, JR. "Start Of A Romance"- SkyyVRandy Muller
JOHN ROBIE "The Spirit Of Love"- Average White Band-/
DONALD ROBINSON "Dreamin'"-Vanessa Williams-/ "Constantly"- Lia-/
NILE RODGERS "More Than Physical'-Christopher Max-/ Christopher Max "Workin1

Overt! me"-Diana Ross-/
MICHAEL ROSS "Wild Thing"- Tone Loc-/ Matt Dike "Funky Cold Medina"- Tone LocVMatt Dike
DARRYL ROSS "Sticks And Stones'-Grady Harrell-/
SADE "Turn My Back On You"- Sade-/
ERIC SADLER "Teenage Love"- Slick RickVHank Shocklee Ricky Walters
REX SALAS "Darlin1 l"-Vanessa Williams-/
MARK SAUNDERS "Buffalo Stance'-Neneh CherryVTim Simanon
KEVIN SAUNDERSON "Big Fun"- Inner City & Kevin Saunderson-/
DAN SERAFINI "The Club'-Marcus Lewis-/ "Searchin' For A Good Time'-Marcus Lewis-/

TODD 'TOO SHORT SHAW "Life ls...Too Short"- Too Short-/
STAN SHEPPARD "Take Me Where You Want To"-Gerald Alston-/ Jimmy Varner "You Laid
Your Love On Me"-Gerald Alston-/ Jimmy Varner
HANK SHOCKLEE "Teenage Love"- Slick Rick-/ Eric Sadler Ricky Walters
LOUIL SILAS JR. "I Can't Stop (This Feeling)"-Eugene WildeVEugene Wilde
TIM SIMANON "Buffalo Stance'-Neneh Cherry-/ Mark Saunders
VALERIE SIMPSON "I'll Be There For You"- Ashford & SimpsonVNick Ashford
SAM SIMS "Temporary Lover"-The Controllers-/Donnell Spencer Jr.
CHARLIE SINGLETON "The Good, Bad & Ugly'-Charlie Singleton-/
SIR MIX-A-LOT "Posse On Broadway"- Sir Mix-A-LotV
DONNELL SPENCER JR. "Temporary Lover"-The Controllers-/ Sam Sims
MAURICE STARR "You Got It (The Right Stuff)"- New Kids On The Block-/ Michael Jonzun "I'll
Be Loving You (Forever)"- New Kids On The Block-/ Michael Jonzun
JOE STONE "Cutie Pie"- LTrimmVPaul Klein Larry Davis "Can We Talk About It?"- Nu
Girls-/ Paul Klein Larry Davis
TERRY STUBBS "Have You Had Your Love Today"-The O'JaysVEddie Levert Sr. Walter Williams
Terry Stubbs
LEON SYLVERS III "Another Weekend"- Five Star-/
TEN CITY "That's The Way Love Is"- Ten CityVMarshall Jefferson
THIRD WORLD "Forbidden Love"- Third World-/ Daddy-O
KEITH THOMAS "Heaven"-Bebe & Cece Winans-/ "Lost Without You'-Bebe & Cece WinansV
RUSS TITELMAN "Baby Me"- Chaka Khan-/
DAVID TOWNSEND "Closer Than Friends'- SurfaceVDavid Conley Bernard Jackson "Shower Me
With Your Love"- SurfaceVDavid 'Pic' Conley Bernard Jackson
LUTHER VANDROSS "She Won't Talk To Me"-Luther Vandross-/ Marcus Miller "For You To
Love'-Luther Vandross-/ Marcus Miller
JIMMY VARNER "Take Me Where You Want To"-Gerald AlstonVStan Sheppard "You Laid Your
Love On Me"-Gerald AlstonVStan Sheppard
NARADA MICHAEL WALDEN "All I Want Is Forever'-James 'JT Taylor & Regina Belle-/ "Through
The Storm'-Aretha Franklin & Elton John-/
RICKY WALTERS "Teenage Love"- Slick RickVHank Shocklee Eric Sadler Ricky Walters
"Children's Story"- Slick Rick-/
JEFF WEBER "No Place To Go"- Pern-/
WENDY & LISA "Are You My Baby"- Wendy & Lisa-/
KYLE WEST "Killing Me Softly"-AI B. Sure!-/
BRAD WESTERING "This Is As Good As It Gets'-Deniece WilliamsVJay Gruska
MAURICE WHITE "Turn On (The Beat Box)"- Earth Wind & Fire-/ Rhett Lawrence
EUGENE WILDE "I Can't Stop (This Feeling)"-Eugene Wilde-/ Louil Silas Jr.
WALTER WILLIAMS "Have You Had Your Love Today"-The O'JaysVEddie Levert Sr. Terry
Stubbs
ROBERT WILSON "I'm Gonna Git You Sucka"- Gap BandVCharlie Wilson
CHARLIE WILSON "I'm Gonna Git You Sucka"- Gap Band-/ Robert Wilson
ANGELA WINBUSH "Something In The Way (You Make Me Feel) "-Stephanie Mills-/
PETER WINGFIELD "Tribute (Right On)"- PasadenasV
ELLIOT WOLFF "Straight Up"-Paula Abdul-/
STEVIE WONDER "With Each Beat Of My Heart"-Stevie Wonder-/
KENT WOOD "Buck Wild"- E.U.VWilliam 'JuJu' House
DONNY WOODRUFF "I Want Your Love"- La Rue-/ Leo Hall
BETTY WRIGHT "From Pain To Joy'-Betty Wright-/
DJ. YELLA "We Want Eazy"- Eazy-EVDr. Ore
Z'LOOKE "Can You Read My Lips"- Z'Looke-/
DAVID Z. "She Drives Me Crazy"- Fine Young Cannibals-/ Fine Young Cannibals
PAUL ZELESKI "As Long As We're Together"-Al GreenVAl Green Eban Kelly Jimi Randolph
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